FORM PTO-1595

09-01-1999

101131790

ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

ent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Enamelon, Inc.	Name: The CIT Group/Credit Finance, Inc.
_	Internal Address: 21st Floor
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \(\subseteq \) No \(\times \)	
	Street Address: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address. 1211 Aveilag of the Americas
Assignment Merger	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036
xecution Date: 7/29/1999	— Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes □ No ⊠
	_
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e	execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) See attached.
Additional numbers	attached? Yes 🖂 No 🗀
. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3.3 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$520.00
Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \$\frac{1}{2}\$ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{520.00}{2}\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 DO NOT	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: _Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: _Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: _2600 One Commerce Square City: _Philadelphia State: _PA ZIP: _19103 DO NOT Statement and signature.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 DO NOT Statement and signature.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 23 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information Person Signing	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 13 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Andrea H. Levenson, Paralegal Internal Address: Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP Street Address: 2600 One Commerce Square City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103 DO NOT Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information Andrea H. Levenson	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \$\frac{1}{2}\$ 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Attachment to Cover Sheet Patents and Patent Applications

Title/Inventor	Date Issued	Patent No.
PROCESS AND COMPOSITION FOR REMINERALIZATION AND PREVENTION OF DEMINERALIZATION OF DENTAL ENAMEL	April 20, 1999	5,895,641
STABLE SINGLE-PART COMPOSITIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	February 2, 1999	5,866,102
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	January 19, 1999	5,860,565
TWO-PART ORAL PRODUCTS AND METHODS OF USING SAME TO REMINERALIZE TEETH	January 12, 1999	5,858,333
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	January 12, 1999	RE36,035
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	November 10, 1998	5,833,957
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	October 6, 1998	5,817,296
CHEWING GUM COMPOSIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	July 8, 1997	5,645,853
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	May 13, 1997	5,628.429
STABLE SINGLE-PART COMPOSITIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	March 25, 1997	5,614,175
PROCESS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR REMINERALIZATION AND PREVENTION OF DEMINERALIZATION OF DENTAL ENAMEL	February 25, 1997	5,605,675
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	February 18, 1997	5,603,922
STABLE SINGLE PART COMPOSITIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	November 5, 1996	5,571,502

Doc. #219871 v.01 August 24, 1999 4:48 PM

PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0111

Assignment for Security

Patents

WHEREAS, ENAMELON, INC., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), owns the letters patent, and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, as more particularly described on Schedule 2-A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to THE CIT GROUP/CREDIT FINANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as "Assignee"), and has entered into a Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Agreement") in favor of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents, all as more fully described in the Agreement (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor does hereby further assign unto Assignee and grant to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of, security interest in and mortgage on the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignee's address is 1211 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the <u>T</u> day of July, 1999.

ENAMELON, INC

Steven R. Fox, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this day of July, 1999, before me personally came Steven R. Fox, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Enamelon, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Motary Public

SHARON KAY MILLER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4922738
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires April 4, 2020

Doc. #219871 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM

PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0112

SCHEDULE 2-A

Patents and Patent Applications

Title/Inventor	Date Issued	Patent No.
PROCESS AND COMPOSITION FOR REMINERALIZATION AND PREVENTION OF DEMINERALIZATION OF DENTAL ENAMEL	April 20, 1999	5,895,641
STABLE SINGLE-PART COMPOSITIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	February 2, 1999	5,866,102
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	January 19, 1999	5,860,565
TWO-PART ORAL PRODUCTS AND METHODS OF USING SAME TO REMINERALIZE TEETH	January 12, 1999	5,858,333
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	January 12, 1999	RE36,035
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	November 10, 1998	5,833,957
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	October 6, 1998	5,817,296
CHEWING GUM COMPOSIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	July 8, 1997	5,645,853
PLURAL CHAMBERED SQUEEZABLE DISPENSING TUBE	May 13, 1997	5,628,429
STABLE SINGLE-PART COMPOSITIONS AND THE USE THEREOF FOR REMINERALIZATION OF LESIONS IN TEETH	March 25, 1997	5,614,175
PROCESS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR REMINERALIZATION AND PREVENTION OF DEMINERALIZATION OF DENTAL ENAMEL	February 25, 1997	5,605,675
PROCESSES AND COMPOSITIONS FOR THE REMINERALIZATION OF TEETH	February 18, 1997	5,603,922

Doc. #219871 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM

PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0113 November 5, 1996 5,571,502

U.S. Patent Pending Applications

<u>Title/Inventor</u> <u>Filing Date</u> <u>Serial No.</u>

Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

PCT Applications

EML No.	PCT No.
E-101	US96/08288*
E-102/104	US96/12456*
E-105	US96/07639
E-105	US98/17084*
E-106	US96/12189*
E-109	US97/14818*
E-110	US97/14819**
E-111	US96/00982**
E-98-1	US98/24529

^{*}National Stage has been entered.

Foreign Patents

AUSTRLIA	EML No.	Pat. No.
AUSTREIA	E-101 E-105 E-106	700570 700326 698534
	Foreign Patent Application	<u>ons</u>
INDIA	EML No.	Appln. No.
	E-105	2004/MAS/96
	E-105	951/MAS/98
	E-106	1412/MAS/96*
	E-109	1671/MAS/97
	E-110	1672/MAS/97

Doc. #219871 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM

^{**}To lapse without National Stage filing.

Foreign Patent Applications cont.

	EML No.	Appln. No.
INDIA cont.	E-111	581/MAS/98*
*To be abandoned.		
<u>EUROPE</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-106 E-109	96932134.8 96926802.8 96936937.0 96927250.9 97939511.8
<u>ARGENTINA</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-109 E-111	p980100826 p980100104 p980102221 p980102424 p980101517
<u>AUSTRALIA</u>	E-102/104 E-109	66829/96 41582/97
<u>BRAZIL</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-106 E-109	PI-9611259-0 PI-9610258-6 PI-9611739-7 PI-9609829-5* PI-9711416-2
*To be abandoned.		
<u>CANADA</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-106 E-109	2219909 2224274 2235546 2226448 2261804
<u>CHINA</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-106 E-109	96194507.9 96196118.X 96198524.0 96196125.2 97198162.0
<u>JAPAN</u>	E-101 E-102/104 E-105 E-106 E-109	525958/1997 509305/1997 519724/1997 508454/1997 515642/1998

Doc. #219871 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM

Foreign Patent Applications cont.

	EML No.	Appln. No.
<u>KOREA</u>		700000/1007
	E-101	709000/1997
	E-102/104	700902/1998
	E-105	703847/1998
	E-106	700846/1998
	E-109	7001972/1999
Manuaca		
<u>MEXICO</u>	E-101	979490
	E-102/104	981063
	E-105	983941
	E-106	981062
	E-109	992755
TAIWAN		
	E-105	87106721
	E-111	87103976
<u>ISRAEL</u>		
	E-109	129000
HONG WONG		
HONG KONG	E-102/104	98110414.0
	E-105	96936937.0
	E-109	to be filed by Jan. 2000
	15-107	to 55 filed by Juli. 2000

Doc. #219871 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF NEW YORK :

: SS.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK :

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ENAMELON, INC., having an office at 7 Cedar Brook Drive. Cranbury, New Jersey 08512 (hereinafter "Borrower"), hereby appoints and constitutes THE CIT GROUP/CREDIT FINANCE, INC. ("Lender"), and each officer thereof, its true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Borrower:

- 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Lender, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of right, title, and interest of Borrower in and to any trademarks or patents and all registrations, recordings, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to the foregoing.
- 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Lender, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in subparagraph 1 hereof.

This Power of Attorney is made pursuant to a Trademark and Patent Security Agreement between Borrower and Lender of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all Borrower's "Obligations", as such term is defined in the Security Agreement.

Dated: July 21, 1999

ENAMELON.

Steven R. Fox, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK

: ss.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this day of July, 1999, before me personally came Steven R. Fox, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Enamelon, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Yotary Public

SHARON KAY MILLER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4922738
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires April 4, 200

Doc. #219872 v.01 07/28/99 6:16 PM